

GCE

Accounting

Unit **F013**: Company Accounts and Interpretation

Advanced GCE

Mark Scheme for June 2017

OCR (Oxford Cambridge and RSA) is a leading UK awarding body, providing a wide range of qualifications to meet the needs of candidates of all ages and abilities. OCR qualifications include AS/A Levels, Diplomas, GCSEs, Cambridge Nationals, Cambridge Technicals, Functional Skills, Key Skills, Entry Level qualifications, NVQs and vocational qualifications in areas such as IT, business, languages, teaching/training, administration and secretarial skills.

It is also responsible for developing new specifications to meet national requirements and the needs of students and teachers. OCR is a not-for-profit organisation; any surplus made is invested back into the establishment to help towards the development of qualifications and support, which keep pace with the changing needs of today's society.

This mark scheme is published as an aid to teachers and students, to indicate the requirements of the examination. It shows the basis on which marks were awarded by examiners. It does not indicate the details of the discussions which took place at an examiners' meeting before marking commenced.

All examiners are instructed that alternative correct answers and unexpected approaches in candidates' scripts must be given marks that fairly reflect the relevant knowledge and skills demonstrated.

Mark schemes should be read in conjunction with the published question papers and the report on the examination.

OCR will not enter into any discussion or correspondence in connection with this mark scheme.

© OCR 2017

MARK SCHEME FORMAT 1

Question	Answer	Mark	Guidance																																																																		
1 (a)*	<p>Paver Ltd Manufacturing and Trading Account and Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31 December 2016</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="371 448 1507 1422"> <tbody> <tr> <td>Opening stock of raw materials</td> <td></td> <td>92,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Purchases of raw materials</td> <td></td> <td>930,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Carriage on materials</td> <td></td> <td><u>5,400 (1)</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>1,027,400</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Purchase returns on raw materials</td> <td></td> <td><u>26,900</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>1,000,500</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Closing stock of raw material</td> <td></td> <td><u>66,000</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Direct materials</td> <td></td> <td>934,500 (2)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Direct wages</td> <td></td> <td><u>498,000 (1)</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Prime cost</td> <td></td> <td>1,432,500</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Indirect wages</td> <td>129,400</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Depreciation factory machinery</td> <td>54,500 (2)</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Depreciation Motor vehicles</td> <td>15,750 (1)</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Rates and insurance</td> <td>54,400 (1)</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>General factory overheads</td> <td><u>174,300 (1)</u></td> <td><u>428,350 (1)</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>1,860,850</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Work in progress at start</td> <td></td> <td>117,500 (1)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Work in progress at end</td> <td></td> <td><u>(146,000)</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Production cost of finished goods</td> <td></td> <td><u>1,832,350 (1)</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Sales</td> <td></td> <td>3,320,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Sales returns</td> <td></td> <td><u>41,200</u></td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Opening stock of raw materials		92,000	Purchases of raw materials		930,000	Carriage on materials		<u>5,400 (1)</u>			1,027,400	Purchase returns on raw materials		<u>26,900</u>			1,000,500	Closing stock of raw material		<u>66,000</u>	Direct materials		934,500 (2)	Direct wages		<u>498,000 (1)</u>	Prime cost		1,432,500	Indirect wages	129,400		Depreciation factory machinery	54,500 (2)		Depreciation Motor vehicles	15,750 (1)		Rates and insurance	54,400 (1)		General factory overheads	<u>174,300 (1)</u>	<u>428,350 (1)</u>			1,860,850	Work in progress at start		117,500 (1)	Work in progress at end		<u>(146,000)</u>	Production cost of finished goods		<u>1,832,350 (1)</u>				Sales		3,320,000	Sales returns		<u>41,200</u>	24	
Opening stock of raw materials		92,000																																																																			
Purchases of raw materials		930,000																																																																			
Carriage on materials		<u>5,400 (1)</u>																																																																			
		1,027,400																																																																			
Purchase returns on raw materials		<u>26,900</u>																																																																			
		1,000,500																																																																			
Closing stock of raw material		<u>66,000</u>																																																																			
Direct materials		934,500 (2)																																																																			
Direct wages		<u>498,000 (1)</u>																																																																			
Prime cost		1,432,500																																																																			
Indirect wages	129,400																																																																				
Depreciation factory machinery	54,500 (2)																																																																				
Depreciation Motor vehicles	15,750 (1)																																																																				
Rates and insurance	54,400 (1)																																																																				
General factory overheads	<u>174,300 (1)</u>	<u>428,350 (1)</u>																																																																			
		1,860,850																																																																			
Work in progress at start		117,500 (1)																																																																			
Work in progress at end		<u>(146,000)</u>																																																																			
Production cost of finished goods		<u>1,832,350 (1)</u>																																																																			
Sales		3,320,000																																																																			
Sales returns		<u>41,200</u>																																																																			

Question	Answer			Mark	Guidance
(b)			3,278,800 (1)	2	QWC
	Opening stock of finished goods	118,400			
	Production cost of finished goods	1,832,350 (1)			
	Closing stock of finished goods	<u>83,600</u>			
	Cost of sales		<u>1,867,150</u>		
	Gross Profit		1,411,650		
	Commission received		36,000 (1)		
	Provision for doubtful debts		<u>4,325</u> (2)		
			1,451,975		
	Bad debts	11,000 (1)			
	Rates and insurance	13,600 (1)			
	Loan interest	15,000 (1)			
	Office salaries	193,000			
	General office expenses	124,500			
	Depreciation – motor vehicles	<u>5,250</u> (1)	<u>362,350</u> (1)		
	Net Profit		<u>1,089,625</u>		
	<p data-bbox="365 1015 1581 1074">Paver Ltd has created a revaluation reserve in the accounts so that the accounts show a true and fair view of the valuation of the land and buildings at 31 December 2017.</p> <p data-bbox="365 1114 1610 1173">The land and buildings have been revalued by an independent professional. The increase in the valuation of £400,000 has been created to the revaluation reserve in the accounts of Paver Ltd. The creation of a capital reserve</p>		4	(2 x 2 marks) (1 for point plus 1 for development)	

Question	Answer	Mark	Guidance																																																																											
2 (a)	<table border="1"> <tbody> <tr> <td>Net profit before tax</td> <td></td> <td>54,000 (1)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Taxation</td> <td></td> <td><u>50,850 (1)</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>3,150</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Profit and loss b/f</td> <td></td> <td><u>37,350 (1)</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Profit and loss c/f</td> <td></td> <td><u>40,500 (1)</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td><u>Net cash flow from operating activities</u></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Operating profit for the year</td> <td></td> <td>54,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Depreciation</td> <td></td> <td>22,950 (2)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Profit on sale</td> <td></td> <td>(2,250) (1)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Increase in stock</td> <td></td> <td>(8,100) (1)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Increase in debtors</td> <td></td> <td>(1,350) (1)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Decrease in creditors</td> <td></td> <td><u>(5,400) (1)</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net cash flow from operating activities</td> <td></td> <td><u>59,850 (1)</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td><u>Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 December 2016</u></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net cash flow from operating activities</td> <td></td> <td>59,850</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Taxation</td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Corporation tax</td> <td></td> <td>(36,450) (1)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Capital expenditure</td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Purchase of fixed assets</td> <td>(461,250) (2)</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Proceeds of sale</td> <td><u>26,100 (1)</u></td> <td><u>(435,150)</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>(411,750)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Financing</td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Issue of shares</td> <td></td> <td><u>427,500 (2)</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Increase in cash</td> <td></td> <td><u>15,750 (1)</u></td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Net profit before tax		54,000 (1)	Taxation		<u>50,850 (1)</u>			3,150	Profit and loss b/f		<u>37,350 (1)</u>	Profit and loss c/f		<u>40,500 (1)</u>				<u>Net cash flow from operating activities</u>			Operating profit for the year		54,000	Depreciation		22,950 (2)	Profit on sale		(2,250) (1)	Increase in stock		(8,100) (1)	Increase in debtors		(1,350) (1)	Decrease in creditors		<u>(5,400) (1)</u>	Net cash flow from operating activities		<u>59,850 (1)</u>	<u>Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 December 2016</u>			Net cash flow from operating activities		59,850	Taxation			Corporation tax		(36,450) (1)	Capital expenditure			Purchase of fixed assets	(461,250) (2)		Proceeds of sale	<u>26,100 (1)</u>	<u>(435,150)</u>			(411,750)	Financing			Issue of shares		<u>427,500 (2)</u>	Increase in cash		<u>15,750 (1)</u>	18	(4 x 3 marks)
Net profit before tax		54,000 (1)																																																																												
Taxation		<u>50,850 (1)</u>																																																																												
		3,150																																																																												
Profit and loss b/f		<u>37,350 (1)</u>																																																																												
Profit and loss c/f		<u>40,500 (1)</u>																																																																												
<u>Net cash flow from operating activities</u>																																																																														
Operating profit for the year		54,000																																																																												
Depreciation		22,950 (2)																																																																												
Profit on sale		(2,250) (1)																																																																												
Increase in stock		(8,100) (1)																																																																												
Increase in debtors		(1,350) (1)																																																																												
Decrease in creditors		<u>(5,400) (1)</u>																																																																												
Net cash flow from operating activities		<u>59,850 (1)</u>																																																																												
<u>Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 December 2016</u>																																																																														
Net cash flow from operating activities		59,850																																																																												
Taxation																																																																														
Corporation tax		(36,450) (1)																																																																												
Capital expenditure																																																																														
Purchase of fixed assets	(461,250) (2)																																																																													
Proceeds of sale	<u>26,100 (1)</u>	<u>(435,150)</u>																																																																												
		(411,750)																																																																												
Financing																																																																														
Issue of shares		<u>427,500 (2)</u>																																																																												
Increase in cash		<u>15,750 (1)</u>																																																																												

Question	Answer	Mark	Guidance
	to the shareholders		(1 for point plus 2 for development)

F013 Specification Grid June 2017

	A01	A02	A03	Total
1 a	8	16		24
1 b			4	4
2 a	8	10		18
2 b			14	14
3 a	5	9		14
3 b		3	3	6
	21	38	21	80

OCR (Oxford Cambridge and RSA Examinations)
1 Hills Road
Cambridge
CB1 2EU

OCR Customer Contact Centre

Education and Learning

Telephone: 01223 553998

Facsimile: 01223 552627

Email: general.qualifications@ocr.org.uk

www.ocr.org.uk

For staff training purposes and as part of our quality assurance programme your call may be recorded or monitored

Oxford Cambridge and RSA Examinations
is a Company Limited by Guarantee
Registered in England
Registered Office; 1 Hills Road, Cambridge, CB1 2EU
Registered Company Number: 3484466
OCR is an exempt Charity

OCR (Oxford Cambridge and RSA Examinations)
Head office
Telephone: 01223 552552
Facsimile: 01223 552553

© OCR 2017

